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APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Current
	Corresponding
	Cumulative
	Corresponding

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Quarter ended
	Quarter ended
	Year To Date
	Year To Date

	
	
	
	
	
	
	31-Mar-2003
	31-Mar-2002
	31-Mar-2003
	31-Mar-2002

	
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Revenue
	
	
	
	             157,911 
	             159,656 
	             157,911 
	            159,656 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit from Operations
	
	               14,796
	               23,215 
	               14,796 
	              23,215 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Finance Costs
	
	
	                  (233)
	                  (221)
	                  (233) 
	                 (221)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Interest Income
	
	
	                   358
	                   337
	                    358
	                   337

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	               14,921
	               23,331
	               14,921
	               23,331

	
	Share of Profit/(Loss) of Jointly
	
	
	

	
	
	Controlled 
	Entities
	
	
	                 (352)
	                   177
	                  (352)
	                   177

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit before Tax
	
	
	               14,569
	               23,508
	               14,569
	              23,508 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Taxation
	
	
	
	               (4,050)
	               (6,516)
	               (4,050)
	              (6,516)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit after Tax
	
	
	               10,519
	               16,992 
	               10,519
	              16,992

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Minority Interests
	
	
	                   (24)
	                     -
	                    (24)
	                     - 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Net Profit for the Period
	
	               10,495
	               16,992 
	               10,495
	              16,992

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Depreciation
	
	
	                6,270
	                 6,229
	                 6,270
	                6,229

	 
	Earnings per share
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	
	 Basic (sen) 
	
	
	                  5.21
	                  8.43
	                   5.21
	                  8.43

	 
	
	 Diluted (sen) 
	
	
	N/A 
	 N/A 
	N/A
	N/A 


The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2002

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	As at
	As at

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	31-Mar-2003
	31-Dec-2002

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Property, plant & equipment
	 
	             150,956 
	             147,396 

	 
	Interest in jointly controlled entities
	               12,187 
	               15,443

	
	Deferred tax asset
	                 9,200
	                 9,200

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Current assets
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	Inventories
	 
	 
	             115,070
	             115,538 

	 
	 
	Trade and other receivables
	             172,932 
	             153,940 

	 
	 
	Cash and cash equivalents
	               64,313   
	               66,858   

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	             352,315
	             336,336 

	 
	Current liabilities
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	Trade and other payables
	 
	               93,893
	               84,798 

	 
	 
	Short term borrowings
	 
	               17,311 
	               14,133 

	 
	 
	Taxation
	 
	 
	                 5,747 
	                 5,788 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	             116,951 
	             111,362 

	 
	Net Current Assets
	 
	 
	             235,364
	             224,974 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	             407,707 
	             397,013 

	 
	
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Share capital
	 
	 
	             201,600 
	             201,600 

	 
	Reserves
	 
	 
	 
	             187,108 
	             176,496 

	
	Treasury shares
	
	
	                  (552)
	-

	 
	Shareholders' Fund
	 
	 
	             388,156
	             378,096 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Minority interest
	 
	 
	                 1,573
	                       - 

	 
	Long term liabilities
	 
	 
	
	

	 
	 
	Borrowings
	 
	 
	                 5,000
	                 6,250 

	 
	 
	Deferred taxation
	 
	                 1,401
	                 1,378

	 
	 
	Others
	 
	 
	 
	               11,577 
	               11,289

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	             407,707 
	             397,013 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Net tangible asset per share (RM)
	                   1.88 
	                   1.83

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 


The comparative Reserves have been adjusted retrospectively to recognise deferred tax assets with the adoption of MASB 25 on Income Taxes
The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2002

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

	
	
	
	
	
	 Current

	
	
	
	
	
	Year to Date

	
	
	
	
	
	31-Mar-03

	
	
	
	
	
	 RM'000 

	
	
	

	Net cash flow from operating activities
	
	             790

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net cash flow from investing activities
	
	         (9,248)

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net cash flow from financing activities
	
	         (1,930)

	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Net change in cash and cash equivalents
	        (11,968)

	Exchange differences
	              117

	Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year
	          58,853 

	Cash and cash equivalent at end of period
	
	          47,002 


 The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2002

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 424838-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	
	
	
	Reserves
	Distributable
	

	
	Share
	Treasury
	attributable
	Retained
	

	
	capital
	Shares
	to Capital
	profits
	Total

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	As at 1 January 2003
	
	
	
	
	

	As previously stated
	      201,600 
	-
	       (19,091)
	       186,387
	       368,896 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Adjustment to recognize deferred tax 
	
	
	
	
	

	assets as per MASB 25
	-
	-
	-
	           9,200
	           9,200

	As restated
	      201,600
	-
	       (19,091)
	       195,587
	       378,096

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Exchange adjustment on translation
	-
	-
	             117
	-
	              117

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for the period
	-
	-
	-
	         10,495 
	         10,495 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Repurchase of shares
	-
	           (552)
	-
	-
	           (552)

	
	 
	
	 
	 
	 

	As at 31 March 2003
	       201,600 
	           (552)
	       (18,974)
	       206,082
	       388,156


The opening Retained Earnings have been adjusted to recognise deferred tax assets retrospectively with the adoption of MASB 25 on Income Taxes
The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2002

APM AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS BERHAD (424838-D)

EXPLANATORY NOTES – 31 March 2003

1.
Accounting Policies

This interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with MASB26 Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9 Part K of the Listing Requirements of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the interim financial statements as compared with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002, save for the adoption of MASB 25, Income Taxes and MASB 29, Employee Benefits.

2.
Annual Audit Report

The annual audit report of the preceding annual financial statements was not qualified. 

3.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

Other than festive shut down by our major customers in the month of February 2003, which affected the Group’s results in the current quarter, the operations of the Group was not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors, other than the general economic environment in which it operates.

4.
Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow

NIL

5.
Changes in Estimates Reported in Prior Interim Periods of the Current Financial Year or Prior Financial Year Having a Material Effect in the Current Interim Period

NIL

6.
Debts and Equity Securities

During the current period, the Company repurchased some of its own ordinary shares. The purchases are summarized as follows :

	Date of repurchase
	No. of shares repurchased
	Average price per share RM
	Total

RM

	5 March 2003
	250,000
	2.2086
	552,150


The repurchase transactions were financed by internally generated funds. The repurchased shares are being held as treasury shares.

7.
Dividends Paid 

Dividends paid to ordinary shareholders during the year :

	
	Current 
	Cumulative

	
	Quarter ended
	Year To Date

	
	31-Mar-2003
	31-Mar-2003

	
	RM'000
	RM'000

	
	
	

	NIL
	-
	-

	
	
	

	
	-
	-


8.
Segment Information

Segment revenue and results for business segments is not provided as the Group's activities are predominantly in the manufacturing and trading of automotive parts. Segment analysis by geographical segments is not provided as the activities of the Group are located principally in Malaysia, with minimal activities overseas.

9.
Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual financial statements. 
10.
Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial statement for the interim period.

11.
Changes in the Composition of the Enterprise during the Interim Period

During the interim period, the Group invested an additional RM950,050 (USD250,000) in PT APM Armada Autoparts, bringing the total investment in this company to RM1,900,625 (USD500,000). The Group has a 50% equity interest in PT APM Armada Autoparts.

There were no other changes in the composition of the enterprise during the interim period.

12.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

There were no changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

Additional Information Required By The KLSE Revised Listing Requirements

1.
Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

The Group’s revenue for the current quarter of RM157.9 million is marginally lower than the RM159.7 million achieved in the corresponding period last year. The reduced domestic demand for new motor vehicles and the increased price competition in the replacement market has affected our sales.

.

Profit before tax of RM14.6 million this quarter is 38% lower as compared to RM23.5 million in the corresponding period last year due mainly to the lower margins. The downward pressure on selling prices, higher energy costs, higher steel and petroleum prices as well as higher imported material costs resulting from the strengthening of the Yen have contributed to the lower margins.

2.
Comments on any Material Changes in the Current Quarter Profit Before Tax Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

The Group’s revenue of RM157.9 million recorded this quarter was lower than the RM172.4 million recorded in the immediate preceding quarter. All sectors registered lower sales due largely to the festive shutdown, the shorter trading month in February 2003 and the overall sluggish demand for new motor vehicles.

Profit before tax however only declined by 6.4% from RM15.6 million last quarter to RM14.6 million this quarter.

3.
Prospects 

The decline in sales of new motor vehicles since September 2002 resulting from the uncertainty over the effects of AFTA, has continued into the first quarter of 2003. The resulting decline in production by domestic motor manufacturers/assemblers has adversely affected our OE sales. The RE market is also facing increased competition, particularly from China. These developments are expected to adversely affect the performance in 2003.

4.
Profit Forecast

Not applicable.

5.
Income tax

	
	Current
	Cumulative

	
	Quarter
	Current year

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Malaysian taxation
	
	

	- Income tax
	
	

	-- Current year
	       4,050 
	       4,050 

	-- Prior year
	          -
	   -

	- Deferred tax
	             -
	-

	
	       4,050 
	       4,050


The Group’s current year effective tax rate approximates the statutory income tax rate.

6.
Profits/(losses) on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties in the current interim period and financial year to date. 

7.
Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities in the interim period and financial year to date.

8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

Not applicable

9.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

	
	
	31.3.2003

	
	
	RM’000

	Unsecured
	- Bills payable
	          6,362

	
	- Bank overdrafts
	        10,949 

	
	- Term loan
	        10,000 

	
	
	        27,311


	Amount due within the next 12 months
	       22,311 

	Amount due after the next 12 months
	         5,000 

	
	
	       27,311 

	
	
	

	Denominated in Australian dollars
	         3,235 

	Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia
	       24,076 

	
	
	       27,311 


10.
Financial Instruments with Off Balance Sheet Risk

The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this quarterly report other than the following forward contracts on foreign currencies incurred in relation to the Group's purchases :

	 
	Outstanding contract (FC)
	Equivalent amount in
	

	Currency
	amount as at 16.05.2003*
	RM 
	Expiry date

	Japanese Yen 
	209,289,861
	6,937,633
	May-July 2003


*16.05.2003 being a date not earlier than 7 days before the date of this report

These forward contracts in foreign currencies are short-term in nature and are entered into to hedge certain portion of the Group’s purchases from foreign exchange rate movements. As the exchange rates are pre-determined under such contracts, the Group is not exposed to any market risks. Apart from a small fee payable to the financial institution, there are no cash requirements on these contracts.
11.
Status of Material Litigation since the last Annual Balance Sheet Date

There was no material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date.

12.
Dividend

The Board of Directors do not recommend the payment of any dividend for the current quarter.

13.
Earnings per Share

The computation of earnings per share for the period is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of the period and the weighted average numbers of ordinary shares outstanding during the periods, which is computed as follows:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

	Issued ordinary shares at beginning of 2003
	201,600,000

	Shares bought back on 5 March 2003
	(250,000)

	Issued ordinary shares at 31 Mar 2003
	201,350,000

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares
	201,528,000


       The number of shares in issue was 201,600,000 throughout 2002.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

CHAN YOKE LIN

LEE KWEE CHENG

Company Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur

21 May 2003
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